Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## WISON ENGINEERING SERVICES CO. LTD.

惠生工程技術服務有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 2236)

## **CLARIFICATION ANNOUNCEMENT**

The board of directors (the "**Board**") of Wison Engineering Services Co. Ltd. (the "**Company**", together with its subsidiaries, the "**Group**") noted recent press reports on the business relationships between the Company and PetroChina Company Limited ("**PetroChina**").

The Board wishes to state that the Company operates legally and has completed the necessary compliance check for the purpose of the listing of the Company on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange").

The Board also confirms that the Group's revenue recognized from contracts with PetroChina and its subsidiaries for the six months ended June 30, 2013 was insignificant. Further, the Board wishes to reiterate that the Group operates normally and the Group's projects are implemented as usual. The Group will continue to perform its existing contracts.

The Board is informed that Mr. Hua Bangsong, a controlling shareholder of the Company, is now assisting the relevant authorities in the PRC in their investigations. The Board is convinced that factual circumstances will be clarified.

## Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

Trading in the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange was halted with effect from 10:38 a.m. on Monday, September 2, 2013.

By Order of the Board Wison Engineering Services Co. Ltd. Liu Haijun Executive Director

Hong Kong, September 2, 2013

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Hua Bangsong, Mr. Liu Haijun and Mr. Chen Wenfeng and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Choy Sze Chung Jojo, Mr. Liu Ji and Mr. Wu Jianmin.